Diluted earnings per share $ 0.29 $ 0.89 (67%)

Gross margin 16.2% 15.8%
Operating margin 1.9% 4.4%
Return on equity (1) 11.5% 13.5%

Inventory turns 12 17
Days sales outstanding 68 55

% of % of

Product Mix: Net Sales Net Sales
Notebooks/Mobility 35% 29%
Accessories 12 13
Software 10 13
Servers/Storage 10 9
Desktops 9 13
Displays 9 8
Net/Com Products 8 7
Other Hardware/Services 7 8

Total Net Sales 100% 100%

Stock Performance Indicators:
Actual shares outstanding 26,120 26,318
Total book value per share $23.40 $21.28
Tangible book value per share $20.29 $18.15
Closing price $46.36 $34.98
Market capitalization $1,210,923 $921
Trailing price/earnings ratio 18.0 12.5
LTM Adjusted EBITDA (2) $110,015 $115,733
Adjusted market capitalization/LTM Adjusted EBITDA (3) 9.5 7.4

(1) Calculated as the trailing twelve months' of net income divided by the average trailing twelve months' of equity.
(2) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for stock-based compensation and
restructuring and other related charges.
(3) Adjusted market capitalization is defined as gross market capitalization less cash balance.

REVENUE AND MARGIN INFORMATION
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2020 2019

Net Gross Net Gross
(amounts in thousands) Sales Margin Sales Margin

Enterprise Solutions $ 246,759 15.1% $ 318,039 14.4%
Business Solutions 191,089 19.5 271,052 19.5
Public Sector Solutions 112,154 12.9 151,985 12.0

Total $ 550,002 16.2% $ 741,076 15.8%

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)  2020   2019   2020   2019

Net sales $ 550,002 $ 741,076 $ 1,261,852 $ 1,373,997
Cost of sales  461,002  624,089  1,059,734  1,157,663

Gross profit  89,000  116,987  202,118  216,334

Selling, general and administrative expenses  77,420  84,664  169,887  165,899
Restructuring and other charges  992  -  992  703

Income from operations  10,588  32,323  31,239  49,732

Other income/(expense), net  5  184  96  382
Income tax provision  (2,950)  (8,839)  (8,796)  (13,719)

Net income $ 7,643 $ 23,668 $ 22,539 $ 36,395

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.29 $ 0.90 $ 0.86 $ 1.38

Diluted $ 0.29 $ 0.89 $ 0.86 $ 1.37

Shares used in the computation of earnings per common share:
Basic  26,107  26,337  26,172  26,348

Diluted  26,279  26,494  26,350  26,506

June 30, December 31,
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  2020   2019
(amounts in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $165,943 $ 90,060
Accounts receivable, net  446,716  549,626
Inventories, net  165,632  124,666
Income taxes receivable  -  1,388
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  13,450  10,671

Total current assets  791,741  776,411
Property and equipment, net  65,387  64,226
Right-of-use assets, net  14,755  13,842
Goodwill  73,602  73,602
Intangibles assets, net  7,698  8,307
Other assets  1,157  947

Total Assets $954,340 $ 937,335

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable $247,005 $ 235,641
Accrued payroll  20,409  28,050
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  40,793  45,232

Total current liabilities  308,207  308,923
Deferred income taxes  20,170  20,170
Operating lease liability  11,566  10,330
Other liabilities  3,184  600

Total Liabilities  343,127  340,023
Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock  289  288
Additional paid-in capital  119,628  118,045
Retained earnings  537,233  514,694
Treasury stock at cost  (45,937)  (35,715)

Total Stockholders’ Equity  611,213  597,312

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $954,340 $ 937,335

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Three Months Ended June

30,
Six Months Ended June

30,
(amounts in thousands)  2020   2019   2020   2019

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net income $ 7,643 $ 23,668 $ 22,539 $ 36,395
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities:

Depreciation and amortization  3,355  3,368  6,502  7,077
Provision for doubtful accounts  794  (602)  3,627  (346)
Stock-based compensation expense  624  564  1,248  833
Deferred income taxes  -  10  -  10
Loss on disposal of fixed assets  13  118  13  118

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable  37,806  (66,362)  99,283  (52,868)
Inventories  (28,647)  (38,239)  (40,966)  (56,709)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  1,909  151  (1,391)  3,473
Other non-current assets  (82)  112  (180)  231
Accounts payable  27,999  56,060  12,500  58,181
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  6,441  6,383  (764)  6,934

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  57,855  (14,769)  102,411  3,329

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Purchases of equipment  (3,619)  (7,305)  (8,214)  (13,877)
Net cash used in investing activities  (3,619)  (7,305)  (8,214)  (13,877)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Dividend payment  -  -  (8,427)  (8,452)
Purchase of treasury shares  -  (2,207)  (10,222)  (3,501)
Issuance of stock under Employee Stock Purchase Plan  536  622  536  609
Payment of payroll taxes on stock-based compensation through shares withheld  (152)  (72)  (201)  (72)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities  384  (1,657)  (18,314)  (11,416)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  54,620  (23,731)  75,883  (21,964)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  111,323  93,470  90,060  91,703

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 165,943 $ 69,739 $ 165,943 $ 69,739

Non-cash Investing Activities:
Accrued capital expenditures $ 327 $ 2,081  327  2,081

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:

Income taxes paid $ 713 $ 11,671 $ 1,082 $ 11,962

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

A reconciliation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA to the most directly comparable GAAP measure is detailed below. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as
EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for restructuring and other charges, and stock-based compensation. Both
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are considered non-GAAP financial measures. Generally, a non-GAAP financial measure is a numerical measure of a
company’s performance, financial position, or cash flows that either includes or excludes amounts that are not normally included or excluded in the most